| 1     | XAVIER BECERRA<br>Attorney General of California   |  |  |  |
|-------|--|--|--|--|
| 2     | SARA J. DRAKE  |  |  |  |
| 3     | Senior Assistant Attorney General<br>RONALD L. DIEDRICH  |  |  |  |
| 4     | Deputy Attorney General  |  |  |  |
| 4     | State Bar No. 95146<br>1300 I Street, Suite 125  |  |  |  |
| 5     | P.O. Box 944255  |  |  |  |
| 6     | Sacramento, CA 94244-2550<br>Telephone: (916) 322-1043   |  |  |  |
|       | Fax: (916) 327-2319  |  |  |  |
| 7     | E-mail: Ronald.Diedirch@doj.ca.gov Attorneys for Complainant   |  |  |  |
| 8     | morneys for Complainani  |  |  |  |
| 9     |  |  |  |  |
|       |  |  |  |  |
| 10    |  |  |  |  |
| 11    | BEFO   | DRE THE  |  |  |
| 12    | G.V.VIII   |  |  |  |
|       | CALIFORNIA GAMBLING CONTROL COMMISSION   |  |  |  |
| 13    | STATE OF CALIFORNIA  |  |  |  |
| 14    |  |  |  |  |
| 15    | In the Matter of the Accusation Against:   | CGCC No: CGCC-ACC-2017-0407  |  |  |
| 16    |  | BGC No.: BGC-HQ2016-00001AL  |  |  |
| 17    | Scott Gerald Smith   |  |  |  |
|       |  | IBBOROSEDI   |  |  |
| 18    | Work Permit No.: GEWP-001829   | [PROPOSED] DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER  |  |  |
| 19    | Work Fermit No.: GEWP-001829   |  |  |  |
| 20    | Respondent.  |  |  |  |
| v and |  |  |  |  |
| 21    |  |  |  |  |
| 22    |  |  |  |  |
| 23    |  |  |  |  |
|       |  |  |  |  |
| 24    | FIN  | DINGS  |  |  |
| 25    | <ol> <li>On or about April 5, 2017, Wayne</li> </ol>   | J. Quint, Jr., solely in his official capacity as the  |  |  |
| 26    | Director of the California Department of Justice   |  |  |  |
| 27    |  | ion (Commission) and served upon Scott Gerald  |  |  |
| 28    |  |  |  |  |
|       | Smith (Respondent) at his address of record, the Accusation in this matter.  |  |  |  |
|       | Default Decision and Or  | rder - Scott Gerald Smith  |  |  |
| 11    | CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE | The state of the s |  |  |

|         | 2.    | On or about October 31, 2013, the Commission issued to Respondent, a work          |
|---------|-------|--|
| permit  | , nun | nber GEWP-001829, to be employed at the Empire Sportsmen's Association, a          |
| license | ed ga | mbling establishment, located in Modesto, California. Respondent's work permit has |
| been co | ontin | uously renewed since then and will expire on March 31, 2018, unless renewed.       |

- 3. On or about April 5, 2017, Respondent was served by certified mail with copies of the Accusation; Statement to Respondent (Gov. Code, § 11505, subd. (b)); Request for Discovery (Gov. Code, § 11507.6); Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6 and 11507.6; and two copies of the Notice of Defense form (Gov. Code, §§ 11506 & 11506) (collectively, Accusation Package) at his address of record, which, pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 11, section 2020, subdivision (c), he is required to keep current with the Bureau. As reported by Respondent, his address of record was and is:
- 4. On or about April 28, 2017, the Accusation Package was returned as undeliverable. An additional address for Respondent was discovered and, on or about April 28, 2017, the Accusation Package was again served by certified mail on Respondent at this new address. That address is:
- 5. Service of the Accusation Package was effective on April 5, 2017, as a matter of law, pursuant to Government Code, section 11505, subdivision (c). Additionally, service was again made on April 28, 2017, and the Accusation Package was delivered to Respondent at the 1422 Leonard Avenue address on May 1, 2017.
  - 6. Government Code section 11506, subdivisions (a) and (c), provide in pertinent part:
    - (a) Within 15 days after service of the accusation the respondent may file with the agency a notice of defense . . . .
    - (c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent files a notice of defense . . . . Failure to file

## **ORDER**

IT IS SO ORDERED that work permit, number GEWP-001829, issued to Respondent Scott Gerald Smith is hereby REVOKED.

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), within seven days after service on Respondent of this Default Decision and Order, Respondent may serve a written motion requesting that this Default Decision and Order be vacated and stating the grounds relied on. The Commission, in its discretion, may then vacate this Default Decision and Order and grant Respondent a hearing upon a showing of good cause, pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c).

This Order is effective on Aug 14, 2017.

|        | 7-13- | 17 |            | 4           |       |
|--------|-------|----|------------|-------------|-------|
| Dated: |       |    | Signature: |             |       |
| _      | ,     |    |            | Lina Errona | Chair |

| Dated: | 7-13-17 | Signature:                  |
|--------|---------|-----------------------------|
|        |         | Lauren Hammond Commissioner |

| Dated: | 7.13.17 | Signature: | taula bal                  |
|--------|---------|------------|----------------------------|
|        |         |            | Paula LaBrie, Commissioner |

Dated: 7-13-17 Signature: Trang To, Commissioner

## ATTACHMENT A

2

1

3

## INDEX

Bates No.

001 - 027

028 - 029

032 - 038

039 - 041

042 - 043

044

045

046

047 - 048

030

031

4 No. Documents Accusation; Statement to Respondent; Request for Discovery, copies of 1 5 Gov. Code, §§ 411507.5, 11507.6 & 11507.7, two copies of Notice of Defense form; Certificate of Service by Certified Mail Service, dated April 6 5, 2017; and Certificate of Service by Certified Mail Service, dated April 5, 2017 and Notice of Defense, dated April 28, 2017, with return receipt. 7 California Gambling Control Commission Approvals: 2 8 a. October 31, 2013, Commission approval of Scott Smith's initial work 9 permit, valid though March 31, 2014. 10 b. June 27, 2014, Commission approval of Scott Smith's application to renew his work permit, valid though March 31, 2016. 11 c. March 11, 2016, Commission approval of Scott Smith's application to 12 renew his work permit, valid though March 31, 2018. 13 A redacted copy of California Highway Patrol's Driving Under the 3 Influence Arrest - Investigation Report, file number F143-465-16, dated 14 February 7, 2017, regarding the arrest of Scott Gerald Smith. 15 4 A redacted, certified copy of Stanislaus County Sherriff's Department's Booking Register and In Custody Report regarding Scott Gerald Smith 16 incarceration in the county jail. 17 A redacted copy of the Criminal Complaint in the case of People v. Scott 5 Gerald Smith (Super. Ct. Stanislaus County, 2016, No. 1498784). 18 A copy of the Stanislaus County Superior Court's Minute Order reflecting 19 Scott Gerald Smith's conviction, upon a plea of nolo contendere, of violating Vehicle Code section 23152, subdivision (a)/23550, subdivision 20 (a) (driving under the influence having three or more prior, separate violations for driving under the influence), a felony, in the case of *People v*. 21 Scott Gerald Smith (Super. Ct. Stanislaus County, 2016, No. 1498784). 22 A copy of the Stanislaus County Superior Court's Probation & Mandatory Supervision Order and Terms, dated August 8, 2016. 23 A redacted copy of the Department of Justice's Subsequent Arrest 24 8 Notification form. 25 9 Declaration of Deputy Attorney General Ronald Diedrich. 26

27

28